Select Service Contract 33 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022–120, CP2022–124.

Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022–21051 Filed 9–28–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service, and Parcel Select Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service[™]. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice:

September 29, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on September 19, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service, and Parcel Select Service Contract 35 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022–122, CP2022–126.

Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022–21053 Filed 9–28–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service, and Parcel Select Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: September 29, 2022. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on September 19, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service, and Parcel Select Service Contract 37 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022–124, CP2022–128.

Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022–21059 Filed 9–28–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service, and Parcel Select Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service[™]. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: *Date of required notice:* September 29, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on September 22, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service, and Parcel Select Service Contract 47 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022–136, CP2022–140.

Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022–21078 Filed 9–28–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

AGENCY: Postal Service[®]. **ACTION:** Notice of modified systems of records. **SUMMARY:** The United States Postal Service[®] (Postal Service) is proposing to revise a Customer Privacy Act System of Records (SOR). These modifications are being made to support an initiative to identify population mobility trends in the aggregate.

DATES: These revisions will become effective without further notice on October 31, 2022, unless in response to comments received on or before that date result in a contrary determination.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be submitted via email to the Privacy and Records Management Office, United States Postal Service Headquarters (*privacy@usps.gov*). To facilitate public inspection, arrangements to view copies of any written comments received will be made upon request.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Janine Castorina, Chief Privacy and Records Management Officer, Privacy and Records Management Office, 202– 268–3069 or *privacy@usps.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is in accordance with the Privacy Act requirement that agencies publish their systems of records in the **Federal Register** when there is a revision, change, or addition, or when the agency establishes a new system of records. The Postal Service has determined that Customer Privacy Act System of Records, USPS 800.000 Address Change, Mail Forwarding, and Related Services should be revised

I. Background

The Postal Service is proposing to utilize ZIP Code[™] data from the National Change-of-Address (COA) system to identify household population mobility trends.

The Postal Service will limit the trend analysis to ZIP Code data extracted (or taken) from old and new address location information submitted by customers filing COA requests.

The numerical ZIP Code data will be used in aggregate to determine household population movement and mobility trends within the United States.

Information will be restricted to ZIP Code data only, provided by customers that have submitted COA requests. No Personally Identifiable Information (PII) will be associated with ZIP Code data used for analyzing and determining population mobility trends. No PII will be retained or utilized to conduct the proposed household population mobility trend analysis.